changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

For the year ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018, a 100 basis point increase / decrease in interest rate on floating

rate liabilities would impact company's profit before tax by approximately 0.40 % and 0.75 % respectively.

Commodity Price Risk

The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities like Steel, Zinc and Aluminium. Its operating

activities require the on-going purchase or continuous supply of these materials. The Company holds derivative financial

instruments such as commodity future contract to mitigate the risk of changes in Zinc and Aluminium prices.

The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on the exposure to changes in commodity prices. The analysis is

prepared assuming the quantity of exposure outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the

whole year. A 5% increase or decrease is used when reporting commodity price risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonable possible changes in commodity prices and the

impact of the possible change on the company's profit before tax is 2.56% for FY 2018-19 and 8.22% for FY 2017-18.

(H in Lakhs)

Commodity Fixed/variable
Open

Exposure

Value at Risk on price

variation of 5 %

increase Decrease

Exposure as on March 31, 2019

Aluminium Fixed Price Contracts  2,112.36  105.62  (105.62)

Zinc Fixed Price Contracts  643.33  32.17  (32.17)

Steel Fixed Price Contracts  29,245.22  1,462.26 (1,462.26)

Total  32,000.91  1,600.05 (1,600.05)

Exposure as on March 31, 2018

Aluminium Fixed Price Contracts  1,798.07  89.90  (89.90)

Zinc Fixed Price Contracts  8,144.08  407.20  (407.20)

Steel Fixed Price Contracts  72,127.67  3,606.38 (3,606.38)

Total  82,069.82  4,103.48 (4,103.48)

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd..)

Notes on Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2019

195

Statutory ReportsManagement Discussion & Analysis Financial StatementsCorporate Overview

45. DISCLOSURE IN RESPECT OF SECURITY CREATED ON ASSETS OF THE COMPANY AGAINST
BORROWINGS.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars  2018-19  2017-18

within India  4,38,441.79  3,40,574.03

Outside India  2,73,070.11  2,37,276.29

Total  7,11,511.90  5,77,850.32

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2019

As at

31st March, 2018

within India  53,096.68  51,639.05

Outside India  7,888.73  6,858.49

Total  60,985.40  58,497.54

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2019

As at

31st March, 2018

Property, Plant and Equipments  42,235.82  49,140.37

Inventories  61,135.92  46,654.94

Financial Assets

Receivables  3,37,163.02  3,29,197.78

Loans  43,887.95  2,507.56

Cash & cash equivalents  13,586.88  7,169.26

Other Balances with Banks  897.58  679.96

Total  4,98,907.17  4,35,349.87

46. The amount outstanding to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises is based on the information received and available

with the company. There are no overdue amount.

47. The company is primarily engaged in the business of Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) relating to

infrastructure comprising of power transmission & distribution, railway track laying & electrification, oil & gas pipelines

laying, etc. Information reported to and evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker (CODM) for the

purposes of resource allocation and assessing performance focuses on the business as a whole and accordingly,